
Committee Agenda   
 

 

1 

 
 
Finance and Performance Management Cabinet Committee 
Monday, 28th January, 2008 
 
Place: Civic Offices, High Street, Epping 
  
Room: Committee Room 1 
  
Time: 6.30 pm 
  
Democratic Services 
Officer: 

Gary Woodhall, Research and Democratic Services 
Tel: 01992 564470 Email: gwoodhall@eppingforestdc.gov.uk 

 
Members: 
 
Councillors C Whitbread (Chairman), M Cohen, Mrs D Collins, Mrs A Grigg, Mrs M Sartin 
and D Stallan 
 
 
 
 

 
PLEASE NOTE THE START TIME OF THIS MEETING 

 
 

 1. WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION   
 

  The Chairman will read the following announcement: 
 
“I would like to remind everyone present that this meeting will be recorded for 
subsequent repeated viewing on the Internet and copies of the recording could be 
made available for those that request it. 
 
By being present at this meeting it is likely that the recording cameras will capture your 
image and this will result in the possibility that your image will become part of the 
broadcast. 
 
You should be aware that this may infringe your human and data protection rights. If 
you have any concerns please speak to the webcasting officer. 
 
Please could I also remind members to put on their microphones before speaking by 
pressing the button on the microphone unit” 
 

 2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

 3. MINUTES   
 

  To confirm the minutes of the last meeting of the Committee held on 10 December 

 



Finance and Performance Management Cabinet Committee 28 January 2008 
 

2 

2007 (previously circulated). 
 

 4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

  (Assistant to the Chief Executive) To declare interests in any item on this agenda. 
 

 5. ANY OTHER BUSINESS   
 

  Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972, together with paragraphs 6 and 
25 of the Council Procedure Rules contained in the Constitution require that the 
permission of the Chairman be obtained, after prior notice to the Chief Executive, 
before urgent business not specified in the
[...]
oduction: 
 
1. Local authorities are responsible for ensuring that they have proper arrangements in 
place to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in the use of public money, and the 
Audit Commission is tasked with providing assurance that this is being achieved. To this end, 
the Commission examines councils’ performance and financial management arrangements 
through the annual Use of Resources (UoR) assessment process. UoR forms an important 
part of the Council’s annual Direction of Travel Assessment, which is also undertaken by the 
Audit Commission and reflects the Commission’s conclusions about whether the Council is 
improving, and the extent of any such improvement.   
 
2. In addition to the findings of the Use of Resources assessment, the Direction of Travel 
Assessment is based on the authority’s achievement of Value for Money, its performance 
against Best Value Performance Indicators during the last year and other inspection 
exercises carried out over the previous twelve months.  The findings reached about the 
authority in the Direction of Travel Statement are important as they can trigger intervention or 
further inspection by the Commission, and an unfavourable judgement could also have a 
negative impact on the Council’s public reputation. The UoR assessment supports 
continuous improvement and helps to establish minimum requirements for future external 
audit and inspection. 
 
3. UoR involves the Audit Commission assessing the Council’s overall performance 
against five Key Lines of Enquiry (KLoE). These describe what performance at each level 
might look like, or identify the arrangements that should be in place:   
 
• Financial Reporting – How good are the Council’s financial accounting and reporting 

arrangements? 
 

• Financial Management – How well does the Council plan and manage its finances? 
 
• Financial Standing – How well does the Council safeguard its financial standing? 
 
• Internal Control – How well does the Council’s manage its significant business risks? 
 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 5



  

• Value For Money - How well does the Council achieve good value for money? 
 
4. The KloEs are rooted in a number of sources, including statutory and professional 
requirements, and best practice.  The Audit Commission requires the Council to provide 
evidence to support its progress and achievements against the KLoE criteria, focusing on 
whether there have been any changes to the authority's arrangements since the last 
assessment. The Commission uses the following scale to score its judgement against each 
KLoE: 
 
• 4 = well above minimum requirements – performing strongly; 

 
• 3 = consistently above minimum requirements – performing well; 
 
• 2 = at only minimum requirements – adequate performance; and 
 
• 1 = below minimum requirements – inadequate performance. 
 
5. The report and judgements of the Audit Commission in respect of the Council’s UoR 
assessment for 2007 is attached at Appendix 1 to this agenda, for consideration by the 
Committee, from which it will be noted that the authority’s overall score has risen to a 3, from 
the overall score of 2 achieved for both 2005 and 2006.  
 
6. The Audit Commission’s report will also be considered by the Audit and Governance 
Committee at its meeting on 30 January 2008. 
 
Statement in Support of Recommended Action: 
 
7. The Council is required to participate in the UoR assessment process on an annual 
basis, and to ensure that the Council takes account of feedback in relation to its use of 
resources to inform service development and improvement, and future plans and priorities. 
 
Other Options Considered and Rejected: 
 
8. None. 
 
Consultation Undertaken: 
 
9. This report has been subject to consultation with the Finance, Performance 
Management and Corporate Support Services Portfolio Holder, the Chief Executive, and 
Senior Management Team. 
 
Resource Implications:  
 
Budget: None. 
Personnel: None. 
Land: None. 
 
Counc
[...]
; 

 
 (2) To note the position following a further review by a report from the 

Corporate Governance Group at its meeting on 16 January 2008; and 
 
 (3) To await further developments before a final position is taken by this 

Council. 
 
Report: 
 
1. The Audit Commission contacted all District Councils with a request that an electronic 
copy of the electoral register for each District be supplied to them for the purposes of the NFI.  
The proposal was that the names and addresses on the register would be used to match 
against the names and addresses of those claiming Council Tax discounts or housing 
benefits in order to help in identifying any cases of fraud.  An important element of this cross-
matching of data is checking of single person Council Tax discounts. 
 
2. The request was presented to Councils as relating to information to which the 
Commission is entitled by statute.  The statutory authority quoted was the Audit Commission 
Act 1998 (Section 6(1)). This section refers to the Commission being able to request 
information relating to a body subject to Audit under that Act.  It was argued that the cross-
matching exercise under NFI was akin to an audit and related to bodies (i.e. District Councils) 
which are within the remit of the Commission. 
 
3. This request provoked considerable controversy in local government circles, 
particularly among Electoral Registration Officers.  Although many District Councils complied 
with the Commission's request, a number did not.  The latter were supported in their stance 
by the Association of Electoral Administrators and legal opinions given by Monitoring Officers 
around the country. 
 
4. These objections revolved around the Representation of the People Regulations 2001 
which were argued as not giving the authority to supply the register to a third party.  
Regulation 94(3) enables a Registration Officer to disclose the full register only "in 
accordance with enactment", which would, in this case be the 199
[...]
patible with 

Article 8 ECHR. 

CLIVE LEWIS Q.C." 

 
G/FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE/APPENDIX 3.DOC 

 Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 35



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Report to the Finance and Performance 
Management Cabinet Committee  
 
Date of meeting: 28 January 2008. 
   
Portfolio:   Finance and Performance Management  
 
Subject:    Council Budgets 2008-09. 
 
Officer contacts for further information:  Bob Palmer   (01992-564279). 
   
Democratic Services Officer:   Gary Woodhall  (01992-564470). 
 
Recommendations/Decisions Required: 
 

(1) That the Committee considers the Council’s 2008-09 General Fund 
budgets and makes recommendations to the Cabinet meeting on the 4 February 
2008 on adopting the following: 
 
(a) the revised revenue estimates for 2007-08, which are anticipated to       
increase the General Fund balance by £116,000; 
 
(b) an increase in the target for the 2008-09 CSB budget from £16.8m to 
£16.828m (including growth items); 
 
(c) an increase in the target for the 2008-09 DDF net spend from £1m to 
£1.078m; 
 
(d) an increase of 2.5% in the District Council Tax for a Band ‘D’ property to 
raise the charge from £139.50 to £143.01; 
 
(e) the estimated increase in General Fund balances in 2008-09 of £219,000; 
 
(f) the four year capital programme 2008-09 – 11-12; 
 
(g) the Medium Term Financial Strategy 2008-09 – 11-12; and 
 
(h) the Council’s policy on General Fund Revenue Balances to remain that 
they are allowed to fall no lower than 25% of the Net Budget Requirement; 
 
(2) That the Committee recommends to the Cabinet that the 2008-09 HRA 
budget including the revised revenue estimates for 2007-08 be agreed;  

 
(3) That the Cabinet be requested to note that rent increases and decreases 
for 2008-09 are to be applied in accordance with the Government’s rent reforms 
and the Council’s approved rent strategy; 

 
(4) That the Committee recommends to the Cabinet that the increase in 
deficiency payments to the pension fund is again capitalised in accordance with 
the Capitalisation Direction request made to the Department for Communities 
and Local Government. These payments are funded from the Pension Fund 
Capital Reserve that was established with the transfer of £2.5m from the Usable 
Capital Receipts Account; 

 
(5) That the Committee considers the Council’s Prudential Indicators and 

Agenda Item 8

Page 37



 

 Treasury Management Strategy for 2008-09 and makes recommendations to the 
Cabinet; and 

 
(6) That the Committee notes the Chief Financial Officer’s report to the 
Council on the robustness of the estimates for the purposes of the Council’s 
2008-09 budgets and the adequacy of the reserves. 

 
Introduction: 
  
1. On 4 February 2008 the Cabinet will receive the minutes and recommendations 
contained therein of this meeting and will then make recommendations to Council for the 
setting of the Council Tax and budget on 19 February 2008.  
 
2. The annual budget process commenced with the Financial Issues Paper being 
presented to this committee on 24 September 2007. The paper was prepared against a 
background of considerable uncertainty with major issues such as the corporate 
restructuring, funding for concessionary fares, the outcome of the latest pension fund 
valuation and the Council’s grant settlement for the next three years still to be determined. 
There is now greater clarity on most of these issues and they will be revisited in subsequent 
paragraphs. 
 
3. In setting the budget for the current year Members had anticipated using £321,000 of 
general fund reserves. This was not viewed as a matter of concern as recent years have 
seen substantial increases in the general fund balance (2003-04 £323k, 2004-05 £1.026m 
and 2005-06 £968k) such that at the time of setting the budget it was £6.456 million. This 
level of reserves represented 39% of the Net Budget Requirement for 2007-08 and was 
comfortably in ex
[...]
ear. Some of the growth items listed are 
for sums agreed as part of previous year’s budgets but most are new for next year. The 
largest item for next year is £331,000 for the end of subsidy on reinstatement grants. Under 
section 541 of the 1985 Housing Act the Council has been receiving subsidy for 
reinstatement grants made between 1987 and 1991. The subsidy was for loan charges on 
those grants and lasts for 20 years from the inception of each grant. This subsidy is largely 
coming to an end next year and so the loss of income must be reflected as CSB growth.  

 
10. The other significant item of CSB growth is £250,000 for the safer, cleaner and 
greener initiative. This issue is still to be considered by Cabinet on 4 February 2008, and if 
the proposals are not supported at Cabinet there will be a reduction in the growth shown 
here. It was felt appropriate to include the growth in this report rather than to leave Members 
guessing as to the effects and affordability of this growth. 

 
11. Growth of £92,000 has been necessary for additional ongoing pension fund 
contributions. The 19 November 2007 meeting of this committee considered the different 
options for phasing in the additional contributions and decided on the option to increase 
ongoing contributions by 1% per annum in each of the next three years instead of 
implementing the full 3% increase in 2008-09. This does cause an increase in deficit 
contributions but total contributions over the next three years are lower with the phased 
growth option. 

  
12. CSB savings come mostly from cost reductions and procurement efficiencies. The 
largest single saving is from the new waste management contract, where the tendering 
exercise proved far more competitive than had been anticipated and a saving of £604,000 
resulted. Corporate restructuring has provided significant savings at both the top 
management level, £206,000, and below the assistant director level, £300,000. 

 
13. The General Fund summary at Annex 1 shows the CSB total is £28,000 above the 
CSB target of £16.8m. This is not significantly above the target and as a contingency of 
£175,000 is included if Members require a total closer to the £16.8m target the contingency 
could be reduced to £150,000 to leave the CSB total at £16.803m. 
 
The Ceiling for DDF Net Expenditure be no more than £1m: 

 
14. The DDF net movement for 2008-09 is £1.078m, Annex 11 lists all the DDF items in 
detail. The largest cost item is £288,000 for work on the Local Development Framework 
(LDF). The LDF is a substantial and unavoidable project and over the next four years DDF 
funding of £1.273m is currently allocated to it. The Director of Planning and Economic 
Development has been asked to provide regular updates to Cabinet to monitor this project 
and the expenditure incurred on it. 

 
15. Other significant items of expenditure include £130,000 for the non-HRA building 
maintenance programme and £100,000 to complete the comfort cooling programme. 
Expenditure of £235,000 is included for the new national concessionary fares scheme but 
this is matched by a specific government grant. 

 
16. At £1.078m the DDF programme exceeds the target by £78,000. Similarly to the 
position with CSB, this excess is not felt to be significant. All of the DDF items currently 
programmed to the end of 2011-12 can be funded from within existing DDF resources. 
However, if Members require a total closer to the £1m target some items could be re-

Page 39



 

programmed from 2008-09 to later years. Recent experience has shown that there is usually 
substantial slippage on the DDF and so even if £1.078m were programmed, the outturn 
would be unlikely to exceed £1m. 

 
The District Council Tax be increased by no more than the rate of increase in the Retail 
Prices Index (RPI): 

 
17. For a number of years now Members have had a policy of restricting increases in 
Council Tax to less than the increase in the RPI. At the meeting of this comm
[...]
 view has been taken on the costs of the scheme as the 
level of costs predicted by MCL (the consultants to the current countywide scheme) has been 
matched to the CSB budget. The additional funding provided by specific grant has been 
treated as a DDF item and provides some comfort against the costs exceeding the MCL 
estimate.  

 
26. The recent substantial increases in utility prices and the potential for higher than 
budgeted wage settlements are also areas of concern. In view of these concerns and the 
general fear of a worsening economic position a contingency of £175,000 has been included 
in the estimates which will be available to members to allocate as and when necessary to 
cover unforeseen expenditure.  
 
27. The other major area of uncertainty still pending clarification is whether the DCLG will 
provide a capitalisation direction to cover the pension deficit payments for 2007-08, and 
subsequent years. A full capitalisation direction was obtained for 2005-06 but a direction 
covering only 57% of the costs was given for 2006-07. It is necessary to apply for each year 
separately, and now as well as considering whether individual applications meet the criteria 
(Gate 1) the national economic impact of all applications (Gate 2) is also considered. A notice 
of full Gate 1 Approval has been issued but the amount given Gate 2 Approval will not be 
notified until 31 January 2008. 
 
28. The starting point for the budget is the attached Medium Term Financial Strategy,  
Annex 12. Annexes 12a and 12b are based on the current draft budget, a Council Tax 
increase of 2.5% (£143.01 Band D) for 2008-09 and subsequent increases of 2.5% per 
annum for each of the following three years in accordance with the strategy of keeping 
Council Tax increases in line with the RPI.  
 
29. Members are reminded that this strategy is based on a number of important 
assumptions, including the following: 
 
• Future Government funding beyond the current CSR (for which the grant 
[...]
4.35m. The current four-year forecast shows balances still at £6.11m at the 
end of 2011/12.  

 
40. The risk assessment undertaken above suggests that 20-25% of NBR is about 

the range that this authority should be maintaining its balances within. By 31 
March 2012 balances will represent 34.3% of NBR, which is perfectly adequate. 
However, Members are aware that this situation can only be achieved with CSB 
savings and have stated a clear target of reducing expenditure throughout the 
period of the medium term financial strategy. 

 
41. It has already been stated that the capital fund is expected to remain in a 

surplus position beyond 2011/12 and the capital programme can be fully 
funded. 

 
42. The Council has a few earmarked reserves (e.g. DDF), which are intended to 

be used for specific purposes over a period of time of more than a single 
financial year. These earmarked reserves have been excluded from the 
assessment for this reason.  

Page 87



  

43. HRA revenue balances are expected to decrease slightly from £6.3m as at 31 
March 2008 to £5.9m as at 31 March 2009. The balance on the Housing 
Repairs Fund is expected to increase slightly over the next year, from £3.29m 
to £3.30m. However, the Housing Major Repairs Reserve is predicted to reduce 
from £6.18m to £3.15m. Overall the financial standing of the HRA and its 
reserves going into 2008/09 remain healthy.  

 
44. The conclusion is that the reserves of the Council are adequate to cope 

with the financial risks the Council faces in 2008/09 but that spending 
needs to be kept under review and savings made in the medium term.    

 

Page 88



Annex 16 
 
Report on the Council’s Prudential Indicators for 2008/09 to 2010/11 and the Treasury 
Management Strategy for 2008/09 
 
Recommendations; 

1. The Council is recommended to adopt the prudential indicators and limits for 
2008/09 to 2010/11 contained within the report.  The main indicators are summarised 
in the table below: 

 2006/07 
A

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

1 

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
COMMITTEE MINUTES 

 
Committee: Finance and Performance 

Management Cabinet Committee 
Date: 28 January 2008  

    
Place: Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, 

High Street, Epping 
Time: 6.30  - 7.25 pm 

  
Members 
Present: 

C Whitbread (Chairman), M Cohen, Mrs D Collins and Mrs A Grigg 

  
Other 
Councillors: 

 
D Jacobs and J M Whitehouse 

  
Apologies: Mrs M Sartin and D Stallan 
  
Officers 
Present: 

P Haywood (Chief Executive), R Palmer (Director of Finance and ICT), 
P Maddock (Assistant Head of Finance), J Boreham (Assistant Public 
Relations and Information Officer), G J Woodhall (Democratic Services 
Officer), S G Hill (Senior Democratic Services Officer) and Z Folley 
(Democratic Services Assistant) 
 

  
 

39. WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION  
 
The Chairman made a short address to remind all present that the meeting would be 
broadcast on the Internet, and that the Council had adopted a protocol for the 
webcasting of its meetings. The Cabinet Committee noted the Council’s Protocol for 
Webcasting of Council and Other Meetings. 
 

40. MINUTES  
 
 RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 December 2007 be taken as read 
and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 
41. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest pursuant to the Council’s Code of Member 
Conduct. 
 

42. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
It was noted that there was no other urgent business for consideration by the Cabinet 
Committee. 
 

43. USE OF RESOURCES AUDITOR JUDGEMENTS 2007  
 
The Finance, Performance Management and Corporate Support Services Portfolio 
Holder presented a report concerning the Use of Resources Auditor Judgement for 



Finance and Performance Management Cabinet Committee 28 January 2008 

2 

2007. The Portfolio Holder reported that local authorities were responsible for 
ensuring that they had proper arrangements in place to secure economy, efficiency 
and effectiveness in the use of public money. The Use of Resources Assessment 
involved the Audit Commission in assessing the Council’s overall performance 
against five key lines of enquiry: financial reporting; financial management; financial 
standing; internal control; and value for money. The Council was rated for each key 
line of enquiry using the following scale: 4 performing strongly; 3 performing well; 2 
performing adequately; and 1 performing inadequately. The report produced by the 
Audit Commission had identified the key findings and conclusions of the assessment, 
along with opportunities for improvement in the future. For 2007, the Council’s score 
had risen to a 3, indicating that the Council had performed well in its use of 
resources. 
 
The Director of Finance & ICT indicated that the report had confirmed the provisional 
score reported at the Cabinet Committee’s previous meeting. The Leader of the 
Council stated that the result was pleasing for the Council and congratulated the 
officers involved for their efforts. 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 

That the improvement in the Council’s annual Use of Resources Assessment 
score to a 3 for 2007 be noted. 

 
44. NATIONAL FRAUD INITIATIVE - SUPPLY OF ELECTORAL REGISTER  

 
The Finance, Performance Management and Corporate Support Services Portfolio 
Holder presented a report regarding the supply of the Council’s electoral register to 
the Audit Commission as part of the National Fraud Initiative. The Cabinet Committee 
was reminded that a full report on this matter would be considered by the Audit and 
Governance Committee at its meeting scheduled for 30 January 2008. 
 
The Portfolio Holder reported that the Audit Commission had requested an electronic 
copy of the electoral register from each District Council, in order to crosscheck those 
persons claiming Council Tax or Housing Benefit and identify any possible cases of 
fraud. The request had been presented as pertaining to information that the 
Commission was entitled to under the Audit Commission Act 1998, however a 
number of Councils had not complied with the request, supported by the Association 
of Electoral Administrators and the legal opinions of numerous Monitoring Officers, 
due to a possible conflict with the Representation of the People Regulations 2001. 
 
Since the last meeting of the Cabinet Committee on 10 December 2007, the 
Corporate Governance Group had been monitoring the situation. The Audit 
Commission had issued a Leading Counsel’s opinion, which appeared to support 
their case. The Information Commissioner had issued an opinion stating that further 
advice was being sought from the Electoral Commissioner due to their specialist 
knowledge of electoral law. The Electoral Commissioner had issued an opinion 
stating that the Electoral Registration Officer should seek legal advice in order to 
determine whether Section 6 of the Audit Commission Act 1998 constituted a valid 
enactment under the Representation of the People Regulations 2001. Consequently, 
the Corporate Governance Group had concluded that the legal position had not been 
sufficiently clarified to enable the Council to withstand a legal challenge if the 
requested data was released.  
 
The Director of Finance & ICT stated that the conflicting legal opinions regarding this 
issue had led to the current uncertainty, hence the recommended action for the Audit 
and Governance Committee was to await further developments before deciding 



Finance and Performance Management Cabinet Committee 28 January 2008 

3 

whether to release the Electoral Register to the Audit Commission. It was 
acknowledged that the Council’s Use of Resources Assessment score could suffer in 
the future if the electoral register was not released to the Audit Commission, however 
the Corporate Governance Group had felt that the release of the register at the 
current time constituted a bigger risk. The Leader of the Council felt that the correct 
approach had been adopted in the current circumstances. 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 

(1) That the initial response of the Corporate Governance Group, 
Electoral Registration Officer and the Monitoring Officer to the National Fraud 
Initiative data matching exercise by the Audit Commission be noted; 
 
(2) That the current position be noted, following a further report 
considered by the Corporate Governance Group at its meeting on 16 January 
2008; and 
 
(3) That, following the receipt of advice from both the Information 
Commissioner and the Electoral Commissioner, further developments be 
awaited before a final position be taken by the Council. 

 
45. COUNCIL BUDGETS 2008/09  

 
The Finance, Performance Management and Corporate Support Services Portfolio 
Holder introduced a report about the proposed Council Budgets for 2008/09, before 
inviting the Director of Finance & ICT to provide a summary for the benefit of the 
Cabinet Committee. 
 
The Director of Finance & ICT stated that the largest Continuing Service Budget 
(CSB) growth items for next year were £331,000 for the end of subsidy on 
reinstatement grants made between 1987 and 1991 under section 541 of the 
Housing Act 1985, and £250,000 for the Safer, Cleaner and Greener Corporate 
initiative. The largest single CSB saving of £604,000 had resulted from the tendering 
exercise for the new waste management contract, whilst the Corporate Restructuring 
had also provided significant savings of £506,000. The current CSB total of 
£16.828million was £28,000 above the budget guideline target, however a 
contingency of £175,000 had been included, which could be reduced accordingly if 
necessary. 
 
In respect of the District Development Fund (DDF), the Director of Finance & ICT 
reported that the largest items of expenditure were £288,000 for the generation of the 
Local Development Framework, £130,000 for the non-Housing Revenue Account 
(HRA) building maintenance programme, and £100,000 to complete the comfort 
cooling programme. The current DDF programme of £1.078million exceeded the 
budget guideline by £78,000, however it was felt that, as the outturn would be 
unlikely to exceed £1million, this excess was not felt to be significant. 
 
The Director of Finance & ICT announced that, in relation to the budget guideline of 
not increasing the District Council Tax by more than the rate of increase in the Retail 
Prices Index, with the Retail Prices Index figure currently 4%, the proposed increase 
in the District Council Tax of 2.5% was within the Council’s target. Additionally, with 
current projections indicating that the Council’s reserves would be £6.1million by 
2011/12, or approximately 34% of net budget requirement, the Council’s target of not 
allowing General Fund balances to fall below 25% of net budget requirement would 
also be met. As previously reported, the Formula Grant settlement for the three-year 



Finance and Performance Management Cabinet Committee 28 January 2008 

4 

period 2008/09 to 2010/11 had resulted in small increases for the Council of 1%, 
0.5% and 0.5% respectively. 
 
The Cabinet Committee’s attention was drawn to some of the significant risks and 
uncertainties for 2008/09. The effects of the new National Concessionary Fares 
Scheme would not become clear until midway through the year. A budget provision 
based upon the estimated costs provided by the current consultants to the 
countywide scheme had been included in the budget. The recent substantial 
increases in utility prices and the potential for higher than budgeted wage settlements 
were also areas of concern, along with the pending clarification of whether the 
Department of Communities and Local Government would provide a capitalisation 
direction to cover the pension deficit payments for 2007/08 and subsequent years. 
 
The Assistant Head of Finance (Accountancy) reported upon the 2008/09 budget for 
the HRA. The balance of the HRA was expected to be £5.9million at 31 March 2009, 
a deficit of £404,000 for 2008/09 due to the £2million increase in subsidy payable to 
the Government. The HRA had had substantial balances for a period of time now 
and, despite the proposed deficit budget for 2008/09, this position was not expected 
to change in the short-term. The process of rent restructuring, whereby Council and 
Housing Association rents were converged, would continue. The Government had 
relaxed the original deadline of 2011/12 to 2016/17, but it was felt that it would be 
beneficial for the Council to continue with the current policy and aim for convergence 
by 2011/12. This would require an average rent increase of 6.7%, which would 
provide an additional £386,000 in rental income. As the majority of Council tenants 
received housing benefit, it was felt that they would be cushioned from the full effects 
of the proposed rent rise. The estimated balances for both the Housing Repairs fund 
and Major Repairs Reserve had also been provided. 
 
The Director of Finance & ICT highlighted the current Capital Programme for 2007/08 
to 2011/12, the report on the Council’s Prudential Indicators for 2008/09 to 2010/11 
and the Treasury Management Strategy for 2008/09, which were all attached to the 
budget. The Capital Strategy had been agreed by the Council in December 2007, 
and the only subsequent additional items were £25,000 to repair the tower lift at the 
Civic Offices, and £23,000 allocated for the Safer, Cleaner and Greener corporate 
initiative. Prudential Indicators were more relevant for Councils with debt, and the 
Council aimed to remain debt-free during 2008/09. No changes to the current 
Treasury Management Strategy were proposed, although the additional returns 
achieved by the Treasury Management team in comparison to the industry average 
net returns for external fund management teams were emphasised. 
 
The final item of the budget was the Chief Financial Officer’s report. The Director of 
Finance & ICT had concluded that the estimates were sufficiently robust for the 
purposes of the Council’s budget for 2008/09, and that the reserves of the Council 
were adequate to cope with the financial risks faced by the Council in 2008/09 but 
that spending would need to be kept under review with savings made in the medium-
term. 
 
The Finance, Performance Management and Corporate Support Services Portfolio 
Holder felt that the budget as presented was a good budget that met the Cabinet’s 
priorities for the forthcoming year with a low District Council Tax increase. The 
savings generated by the Corporate Restructuring had underpinned the additional 
expenditure on front-line services, and all the officers involved were thanked for their 
efforts. The Portfolio Holder stated that possibilities for capital expenditure that would 
generate future revenue opportunities were being explored.  
 



Finance and Performance Management Cabinet Committee 28 January 2008 

5 

In response to queries from members, the Director of Finance & ICT stated that it 
was extremely difficult to estimate the possible loss of investment income due to the 
current unfavourable market conditions. The Director of Finance & ICT stated that the 
Audit Commission had also highlighted the current high level of reserves, but it was 
felt that this should continue with the current global financial uncertainty. The 
Portfolio Holder thanked the Director of Finance & ICT and his team for their efforts in 
preparing the draft budget.  
 
 RECOMMENDED: 
 

(1) That, in respect of the Council’s 2008/09 General Fund Budgets for 
2008/09, the following be adopted: 
 
(a) the revised revenue estimates for 2007/08, which were anticipated to 
increase the General Fund balance by £116,000; 
 
(b) an increase in the target for the 2008/09 CSB budget from 
£16.8million to £16.828million, including growth items; 
 
(c) an increase in the target for the 2008/09 DDF net spend from 
£1million to £1.078million; 
 
(d) an increase of 2.5% in the District Council Tax for a Band ‘D’ property, 
to raise the charge from £139.50 to £143.01; 
 
(e) the estimated increase in General Fund balances in 2008/09 of 
£219,000; 
 
(f) the four-year capital programme 2008/09 to 2011/12; 
 
(g) the Medium Term Financial strategy 2008/09 to 2011/12; and 
 
(h) the Council’s policy on General Fund Revenue Balances to remain 
that they be allowed to fall no lower than 25% of the Net Budget Requirement; 
 
(2) That, including the revised revenue estimates for 2007/08, the 
2008/09 Housing Revenue Account (HRA) budget be agreed; 
 
(3) That the application of the rent increases and decreases for 2008/09 
be in accordance with the Government’s rent reforms and the Council’s 
approved rent strategy; 
 
(4) That the increase in deficiency payments to the pension fund be 
capitalised in accordance with the Capitalisation Direction request made to 
the Department for Communities and Local Government, with the payments 
funded from the Pension Fund Capital Reserve via a transfer of £2.5million 
from the Usable Capital Receipts Account; 
 
(5) That the Council’s Prudential Indicators be agreed;  
 
(6) That the Treasury Management Strategy for 2008/09 be agreed; and 
 
 
 
 



Finance and Performance Management Cabinet Committee 28 January 2008 

6 

(7) That the Chief Financial Officer’s report to the Council on the 
robustness of the estimates for the purposes of the Council’s 2008/09 
budgets and the adequacy of the reserves be noted. 

 

CHAIRMAN
 


